

Title of Report	By-Election Results De Beauvoir and Hoxton East & Shoreditch Wards
For Consideration By	Council
Meeting Date	15 May 2024
Classification	Open
Ward(s) Affected	De Beauvoir, Hoxton East & Shoreditch
Group Director	Dawn Carter-McDonald, Interim Chief Executive and Returning Officer

1. **Summary**

1.1. In accordance with the Local Government Act 1972, the Chief Executive as Returning Officer for the election of Councillors for the London Borough of Hackney returned the names of the persons who were, on 2 May 2024 (results declared on 4 May 2024), duly elected as Councillors in the De Beauvoir and Hoxton East & Shoreditch wards.

2. **Recommendations**

2.1. To note the results of the recent by-elections in De Beauvoir and Hoxton East & Shoreditch wards as set out in Appendix 1 to this report.

3. **Background**

- 3.1. By-elections were held in the De Beauvoir and Hoxton East & Shoreditch wards on 2 May 2024 following a vacancy arising in one seat in each of those wards.
- 3.2. The results of the by-election are attached at Appendix 1 to this report and can also be found on the Council's website.

4. Comments of the Interim Group Director of Finance

4.1. There are no financial implications arising from this report.

5. <u>Comments of the Acting Director of Legal, Democratic and Electoral</u> <u>Services</u>

5.1. Other than as set out in the report, there are no legal implications arising.

Appendices

Appendix 1 - De Beauvoir by-election results 2 May 2024

Appendix 2 -Hoxton East & Shoreditch by-election results 2 May 2024

Background documents

None

Report Author	Bruce Devile Assistant Director, Business Intelligence, Elections & Member Services bruce.devile@hackney.gov.uk
Comments for the Interim Group Director of Finance prepared by	John Holden Assistant Director of Finance - Sustainability, Public Realm and Special Projects john.holden@hackney.gov.uk
Comments for the Acting Director of Legal, Democratic and Electoral Services prepared by	Louise Humphreys Acting Director of Legal, Democratic & Electoral Services louise.humphreys@hackney.gov.uk